
 

 

 
Date of issue: 6th January, 2009 

 
  

MEETING  OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 (Councillors Grewal (Chair), Basharat, Coad, Davis, 

Dodds, Haines, Matloob, Munkley and Walsh.) 
  
DATE AND TIME: THURSDAY, 15TH JANUARY, 2009 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, BATH ROAD, 

SLOUGH 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

KEVIN BARRETT 
(01753) 875014 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 
RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 

NOTE TO MEMBERS 
This meeting is an approved duty for the payment of travel expenses. 

 
 

AGENDA 

 
PART 1 

 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

  
Apologies for absence. 

  

 



 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

 CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 
 

1.   Declarations of Interest. 
 

  

 (Members are reminded of their duty to declare 
personal and personal prejudicial interests in 
matters coming before this meeting as set out in 
the Local Code of Conduct). 
 

  

2.   Minutes of the Meetings held on 4th and 24th 
November, 2008. 
 

1 - 28  

 SCRUTINY ISSUES 
 

3.   Scrutiny of 'Castleview' Issue - Further 
Consideration. 
 

29 - 48 Upton/All 

4.   Performance and Financial Reporting for 2008/09. 
 

49 - 62  

5.   CPA to CAA – Implications for Overview and 
Scrutiny - Presentation by Improvement and 
Development Team. 
 

  

6.   Forward Agenda Plan. 
 

63 - 64  

7.   Date of Next Meeting - Thursday, 5th February, 
2009. 
 

  

 
 
   

 Press and Public  

   
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an 
observer. You will however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in 
the Part II agenda. Special facilities may be made available for disabled or non-English 
speaking persons. Please contact the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further 
details. 
 

 



 

Overview & Scrutin
[...]
Committee Members submit any further 

questions on this matter in writing by the end of November, 2008. 
 

(c) That Officers respond in writing to the questions to which it had not 
been possible to provide an answer at this meeting and to any 
further questions received by the end of November, by no later than 
the end of December, 2008. 

 
(d) That a copy of all questions and replies be circulated with the 

agenda for the meeting of the Committee taking place on 15th 
January, 2009 and that the Committee consider at that meeting 
whether it wishes to undertake any further scrutiny of this matter. 

 
 
 
 

Chair 
 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.35 p.m. and closed at 8.55 p.m.) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 04.11.08 

 

APPENDIX A 
 
Appropriation of Land at Upton Court Park - Questions and Replies 
(where given) at Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 4th November, 
2008 
 
Questions by Councillor Coad 
 
1. Page 2, para 5.6e.  This paragraph acknowledges that there are 

restrictive covenants on the land in question but there appears to be a 
contradiction in that earlier reports did not acknowledge that restrictive 
covenants were an issue in this case.   

 
Reply by Steven Quayle (SQ) 

 
The briefing paper to Commissioners of February 2005 (page 95, para. 
3.3) acknowledged that the covenant issue remained unresolved and 
that the land was subject to a restrictive covenant that limited its use to 
(effectively) parkland.  The proposed use as access would require the 
covenant to be extinguished; the Council has statutory powers to do 
this.  The briefing went on to advise that the interpretation of the use of 
these powers had been thrown into doubt by a recent court decision.  
The decision may be flawed and to make use of its powers, the Council 
would first need to successfully challenge the court’s decision.  The 
briefing paper then went on in the following paragraphs to set out the 
position at that time.  
[...]
 has taken place.  Would 
members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee agree that a 
comprehensive scrutiny of the “Castleview issue” is necessary and 
could they indicate how such an exercise could be conducted? 

 
Councillor Stokes added that this was not a question for officers but for 
the Committee to consider.   

 
 
 
 

Page 16



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee – Meeting held on Monday, 24th November, 
2008. 

 
Present:-  Councillors Basharat (Vice-Chair in the Chair), Davis, Haines, Matloob, 

Munkley and Walsh. 
  

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors Anderson, S Chaudhry, Long, 
MacIsaac, Parmar, Plimmer and Swindlehurst. 

  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillors Coad, Dodds and Grewal. 

 
PART I 

 
43. Declarations of Interest  

 
None were declared. 
 

44. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 17th September and 9th 
October, 2008 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

45. Minutes of Scrutiny Panels  
 
The minutes of the following Scrutiny Panels were noted:- 
 

• Education and Children’s Services of 1st September, 2008. 

• Neighbourhoods and Renewal of 2nd September, 2008. 

• Community, Leisure and Environment of 16th September, 2008. 

• Health of 18th September, 2008. 
 

46. Health Scrutiny Panel - Appointment to Vacancy  
 
The Committee was requested to formally approve the appointment of 
Councillor Cryer to the Health Scrutiny Panel following the recent resignation 
of Councillor P Choudhry. 
 
Resolved -  That Councillor Cryer be appointed to the vacancy on the Health 

Scrutiny Panel. 
 

47. Revenue Budget Strategy - 2009/10 and Future Years  
 
The Strategic Director of Resources made a comprehensive presentation to 
the Committee setting out the latest assessment of the Council’s budget 
projection for 2009/10 and future years and considering the opportunities and 
threats facing the authority in the short and medium term.  He advised 
Members in particular that, without
[...]
alanced budget. 

 
48. Performance, Financial & HR Reporting for 2008/09  

 
The Strategic Director of Resources presented his report highlighting the 
Council’s overall performance from delivery of service to financial 
management.  The report focused on performance management, the latest 
Human Resources statistics, the revenue monitoring position, the capital 
programme, a financial systems update and central debt management for the 
Council.  He also advised of the Council’s deposit of £2.5m in Heritable Bank, 
now in administration, and the actions already taken and to be taken in 
respect of the Treasury Management strategy in light of the current turmoil in 
the money markets.  The report also included the annual report on the 
performance of the Investigations and Overpayments Unit in line with the 
recommendations of the KPMG report on “Countering Benefit Fraud”.  The 
Director also referred to the Balanced Scorecard which gave a rounded view 
of the Council’s performance as it focused on five perspectives to achieve the 
authority’s strategic priorities.  He advised that a full scorecard would be 
submitted to the next meeting.   
 
Members raised the following issues in the discussion:- 
 

• With regard to the monies invested in the Heritable Bank, it was noted that 
the outlook appeared more optimistic as the administrators were hoping to 
sell the Bank as a going concern and it may result in the Council’s assets 
being released. 

Page 20



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 24.11.08 

 

• A Member referred to the Council Tax collection rate and sought 
clarification as to whether the figure of 57.4% collected at the end of 
September was on target.  The Director responded that this was the 
highest percentage collection rate achieved at this stage in the financial 
year.  He also referred to the target of 99% collected which the Council 
had not yet achieved although it had gone very close during the last 
financial year.  Members were advised tha
[...]
o organise a visit to view a Parliamentary Select Committee or a 
meeting of the Greater London Assembly undertaking scrutiny.  Members 

Page 26



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 24.11.08 

 

expressed their willingness to undertake such a visit and the Officer undertook 
to write with further details and dates shortly. 
 
Resolved -  That a visit for Members be arranged to observe either a 

Parliamentary Select Committee or a meeting of the Greater 
London Assembly and that full details be circulated to all 
Committee Members. 

 
52. Forward Agenda Plan  

 
The Committee noted its agenda plan for future meetings. 
 

53. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
Resolved -  That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 

consideration of the item in Part II of the agenda as it involves 
the likely disclosure of exempt information relating to the 
financial and business affairs of any particular person (including 
the authority) as defined in paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 
12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 

 
PART II 

 
54. Shared Services for Transactional Back Office Functions  

 
(The following is a summary of the discussion in the Part II agenda). 
 
The Strategic Director of Resources responded to a number of questions 
raised by Members on the detailed business case presented including further 
information on the full costs of the joint venture; the likely savings and 
efficiencies; and potential redundancy costs if required. 
 
Particular reference was made to the pension rights of any transferred staff 
and Officers responded that, given that the three authorities were in different 
geographical areas of the country, it would be necessary for the three 
partners to choose which pension scheme any transferred staff should be 
included within, with the most advantageous being chosen.  It was noted that 
any transferred staff would have a right to remain in the Local Government 
Pension Scheme but that it would be closed to any new employees of the joint 
venture.  This was the arrangement that had occurred with other TUPE 
arrangements including with Slough Community Leisure Ltd.  Following 
further discussion, the Officer undertook to provide further detailed information 
for the Member on the pension arrangements for Slough Community Leisure 
Ltd and People 1st (Slough) Ltd. 
 
Resolved -  That the position be noted. 
 

Chair 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 p.m. and closed at 9.40 p.m.) 

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:  Overview and Scrutiny Committee    DATE: 15th January, 2009 
 
CONTACT OFFICER:   Kevin Barrett, Democratic Services Manager 
(For all enquiries) (01753) 875014 
  
WARD(S): Upton/All 
 

PART I  
FOR CONSIDERATION 

 
SCRUTINY OF “CASTLEVIEW” ISSUE – FURTHER CONSIDERATION 

 
1 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 As agreed at the special meeting of the Committee on 4th November, 2008 this 

report submits the questions received from Members on the “Castleview” issue by 
the end of November together with the Officer responses to those questions. 

 
1.2 The Committee is asked to consider what further action it wishes to take on this 

matter, if any. 
 
2. Recommendation 
 
2.1 That the Committee consider whether it wishes to undertake any further scrutiny of 

this matter. 
 
3. Key Priorities 
 
3.1 None arising from this administrative report. 
 
4. Other Implications 
 
4.1 There are no direct financial, staffing or legal (including Human Rights) implications 

arising from this report.  However, any recommendations made by the Committee 
may result in such matters arising. 

 
5. Background/Supporting Information 
 
5.1 The Committee at its special meeting on 4th November, 2008 considered a number 

of questions submitted by Councillors Coad and Stokes arising out of their post-
decision call-ins submitted relating to the proposed appropriation of land at Upton 
Court Park, the “Castleview” issue.  The Committee resolved as follows:- 

 
 (a) That copies of the questions and responses given at this meeting be 

circulated to Committee Members and to other interested parties including 
local residents (with the proviso that any exempt information will be excluded 
from the documentation forwarded to members of the public). 

 
 (b) That Councillor Stokes and Committee Members submit any further 

questions on this matter in writing by the end of November, 2008. 

AGENDA ITEM 3

Page 29



 

 

 
 (c) That Officers respond in writing to the questions to which it had not been 

possible to provide an answer at this meeting and to any further questions 
received by the end of November, by no later than the end of December, 
2008. 

 
 (d) That a copy of all questions and replies be circulated with the agenda for the 

meeting of the Committee taking place on 15th January, 2009 and that the 
Committee consider at that meeting whether it wishes to undertake any 
further scrutiny of this matter. 

 
5.2 Subsequent to the November meeting, a number of further questions were received 

from Councillor Stokes and Councillor Davis before the end of November.  
Responses to these were circulated to all Committee Members and to Councillor 
Stokes on 9th December, 2008.  A copy of all of the questions received by the end of 
November together with the responses submitted is attached at Appendix A). (It 
should be noted that there are a number of questions where it has not been 
possible for Officers to give a full response due to the non-availability of files or 
where the information relates to issues that occurred some 10 years ago.)  

 
5.3 Subsequently, Councillor Stokes has submitted a number of further questions by 

letter dated 19th December, 2008. 
 
5.4 As referred to above, the Committee agreed that it would at this meeting consider 

all of the questions and responses and decide whether to undertake any further 
scrutiny of this matter.  The Com
[...]
 is nothing to suggest that the files are in the hands of anyone other than 
Drivers Jonas – in line with their letter to the Council dated 15 October, a copy of 
which has was provided to Cllr Coad via email on 28 October 2008.  

 
Question by Councillor Davis 
 
68. Following the Overview & Scrutiny Committee meeting at which Councillor Stokes 

claimed to have made repeated requests to officers concerning the Castleview site, 
during the four years he was in control of the leading group of the Council, could 
you please supply me with any records of these requests, either verbal or written? 

 
 Reply 
 
 Officers have been unable to locate any relevant correspondence from Councillor 

Stokes on this issue. However, the Commissioners were fully briefed in the 
documentation referred to in the papers put before the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee and mentioned in the response to Question 21 above. 

 
 
 

Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:  Overview & Scrutiny Committee  DATE: 15th January 2009 
 
CONTACT OFFICER:  Andrew Blake-Herbert, Strategic Director of Resources 
(For all enquiries)  (01753) 875300 
 Roger Parkin, Strategic Director of Improvement & 

Development (01753) 875207  
 
WARD(S):  All   
 

PART I 
NON-KEY DECISION 

 
PERFORMANCE AND FINANCIAL REPORTING FOR 2008/09   
 
1 Purpose of Report 
 
 This report highlights the Council’s overall performance from delivery of service to 

financial management. This month the report focuses on performance management, 
the revenue monitoring position, the capital monitoring programme to September 
2008 and central debt management for the Council. It also reports the findings of the 
Annual Performance Assessment (APA) process for adult social care services for 
Slough Borough Council, and the star rating judgement for 2008 

 
2 Recommendation(s) / Proposed Action 
 

a) That the following aspects of the report be noted: 
i. Performance 
ii. D
[...]
gainst all 198 indicators through 
the Use of Resources Assessment. 

 
5.2 Officers are currently collating the data for the third quarter performance against the 

National Indicator set (where possible) establishing baseline targets for future 
reporting purposes. Information is also to be provided regarding the performance 
against the LAA targets.  

 
5.3 The Council-wide Balanced Scorecard will be produced quarterly to inform Members 

of the Council’s overall performance in critical service areas.  
 
5.4 It is intended to use this report to highlight areas where performance may need 

improvement and proposed corrective measures to address such issues. Officers are 
currently aligning the budget setting and business planning process and a revised 
approach to service planning will be introduced.  

 
Slough’s Performance Judgement for 2008 
5.5 For 2008 Slough achieved 3 star ‘excellent’ rating judgements for adult social care: 
 

• Delivering Excellent outcomes 

• Excellent Capacity for Improvement 
 
5.6 This is the fourth year Slough has achieved 3 stars. However, it is the first year that a 

judgement of excellent for both ‘Delivering Outcomes’ and ‘Capacity to Improve’ has 
been achieved, and reflects an improvement on the previous year. This is the highest 
judgement rating. 

 
5.7 Table 1 below details the composition of this judgement was by each of the 7 

‘Delivering Outcome’ domains, and the 2 ‘Capacity to Improve’ domains. 
 
5.8 This achievement was confirmed by the Chief Inspector of the Commission of Social 

Care Inspection on 27th November 2008, and detailed in an earlier notification dated 
27th October 2008. 

5.9 The APA star rating and performance judgements for adult social care contributes to 
the Council’s CPA rating, and will continue to do so under the new CAA performance 

Page 50



framework. However, from 2009 onwards, the adult social care ‘Capacity to Improve’ 
judgement will only be reflected in the Councils CAA rating a

Minutes of the meeting


 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee – Meeting held on Thursday, 15th January, 
2009. 

 
Present:-  Councillors Grewal (Chair), Basharat, Coad, Davis, Dodds, Haines 

(until 6.40 p.m.), Matloob, Munkley and Walsh. 
  

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors Parmar, Stokes and Swindlehurst. 

 
PART I 

 
55. Declarations of Interest.  

 
The Chair, Councillor Grewal, declared a personal and prejudicial interest in 
agenda item 3 (Castleview Scrutiny) and stated that he would vacate the chair 
for that item and leave the meeting. 
 
Councillor Munkley sought clarification from Officers as to whether he would 
again need to declare a prejudicial interest in the same item as he had when 
the matter was previously discussed at the meeting on 4th November, 2008.  
He was advised that circumstances were identical to those at the November 
meeting and that he should declare a prejudicial interest and leave the 
meeting whilst the item was discussed.  He accordingly did so.  He did 
however request that his objection to his having to leave be placed on record 
for the reasons previously indicated.   
 
Councillor Haines similarly declared a prejudicial interest and requested that 
his objection to the requirement under the Code of Conduct for him to leave 
the meeting be placed on record. 
 

56. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 4th and 24th November, 
2008 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.   
 

57. Scrutiny of 'Castleview' Issue - Further Consideration  
 
Councillor Grewal vacated the chair and left the meeting.  Councillor Basharat 
took the chair for this item.  Councillors Haines and Munkley also left the 
meeting prior to the commencement of this item. 
 
The Deputy Borough Solicitor reminded the Committee that it had not been 
possible for Officers to fully respond to some of the questions submitted by 
Councillor Stokes on this matter due to the loss of two files on the Castleview 
site by the Council’s consultants, Drivers Jonas.  However, the files had been 
located on 12th January, 2009 and passed back to the Council later that day.  
Given the large amount of information within those files and the fact that the 
Officer responsible for preparing responses was involved in a sustainability 
audit this week, it had not been possible to prepare replies in time for this 
meeting.  Accordingly, Officers were recommending that the item be deferred 



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 15.01.09 

 

until a later meeting to enable full responses to be prepared from the 
information contained within the recovered files.   
 
It was moved by Councillor Basharat and seconded by Councillor Matloob 
that further consideration of this matter be deferred until the meeting of the 
Committee taking place on 26th February, 2009 so as to give Officers 
sufficient time to prepare responses to the relevant questions submitted by 
Councillor Stokes.  This proposal was put to the vote with three Members 
voting in favour and three against.  The Chair used his casting vote in favour 
of the motion.   
 
Councillor Stokes was given the opportunity to address the Committee and 
expressed concern at the loss of the files and suggested that the way in which 
Council files were handed over to other parties should be examined.  The 
Strategic Director of Resources stated that the consultants had fully accepted 
that they were in possession of the files and that they had mislaid them. 
Councillor Stokes advised that he may not be able to attend the meeting on 
26th February. 
 
Councillor Coad requested that her objection to the Committee’s decision to 
defer this matter be placed on record as she would be unable to attend the 
meeting on 26th February and given that three Members were debarred by 
having declared a prejudicial interest, she did not believe that proper scrutiny 
of this matter would take place. 
 
Resolved -  That this matter be deferred until the meeting taking place on 

Thursday, 26th February, 2009 to enable Officers to prepare 
further responses to previously asked questions, based upon 
information contained within the recovered files, and that the 
Committee decide at that meeting whether any further scrutiny 
of this matter is required. 

 
(Councillors Grewal and Munkley rejoined the meeting.) 

 
58. Performance and Financial Reporting for 2008/09  

 
The Strategic Director of Resources introduced his report highlighting the 
Council’s overall performance from delivery of service to financial 
management.  The report focused on performance management, the revenue 
and capital monitoring position and central debt management.   
 
The Director drew particular attention to the findings of the Annual 
Performance Assessment (APA) process for Adult Social Care Services which 
had received a three star “excellent” rating in respect of both the delivery of 
outcomes and the capacity for improvement.  This was the fourth year that the 
Council had achieved three stars for this service but it was the first year that a 
judgment of “excellent” had been achieved in both delivering outcomes and 
capacity to improve, reflecting an improvement on the previous year.  This 
was the highest rating that could be achieved.  It was noted that the star rating 
and performance judgments contributed to the Council’s Comprehensive 



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 15.01.09 

 

Performance Assessment (CPA) rating and would continue to do so under the 
new Comprehensive Area Assessment (CAA) performance framework.  
However, from 2009 onwards, the Adult Social Care “capacity to improve” 
judgment would only be reflected in the Council’s CAA rating and not the APA 
rating.  
 
Members raised a number of issues on the report:- 
 

• Members welcomed the achievement of the Adult Social Care Service in 
receiving such an excellent judgment and the Director explained the work 
that had taken place both corporately and within the Department to 
achieve improvements over the result in the previous year.   

 

• In respect of debt recovery, several Members asked for clarification of the 
Council’s attitude to individuals in debt because of the current financial 
situation and sought assurances that the Council took a sympathetic 
approach where families were in real hardship through loss of employment 
etc.  The Strategic Director explained that where payments were missed, 
the first letter was sent within 14 days with a further two letters following.  
Before any formal legal action was taken, arrangements were made for 
Officers to meet informally with the individuals involved to talk through any 
problems they may be having and, where possible, put arrangements in 
place for debt counselling, access to advice services and arrangements for 
the repayment of the debt over a longer period.  However, the authority 
had a duty to collect all outstanding debts although, where it was deemed 
to be appropriate, a sympathetic approach was taken. 

 

• A Member asked whether there were a number of persistent non-payers of 
Council Tax.  The Director responded that there were a small number that 
fell into this category and these debts were pursued, if necessary, over a 
number of years.  However, in overall terms, the Officers were striving to 
improve in- year Council Tax collection rates given that Council Tax made 
up 45% of the authority’s income.  He explained that, in the current year, 
the Council had achieved the highest ever in-year collection of Council Tax 
and this was all the more significant given the fact that Slough’s population 
was extremely fluid as compared to some other authorities.  A number of 
measures had been put in place to improve collection including paperless 
direct debit, a review of the letters sent out to individuals so that they were 
easier to understand, and the introduction of informal meetings with 
debtors before formal Court action was taken.  However, there was still 
work to be done to improve the collection rate even further.   

 

• Members sought further information on the year on year position in respect 
of the collection of debt and the Director undertook to provide a more 
detailed report to the next meeting.  He did however comment that the 
provision for bad debts made within the budget was quite low. 

 

• Information was sought as to whether some businesses within the town 
were struggling to pay business rates on empty properties and what 
attitude the Council took in such circumstances.  The Director commented 



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 15.01.09 

 

that Officers were speaking to a number of business ratepayers who were 
in financial difficulties but, at the end of the day, business rates were 
collected on behalf of central government and if the authority did not 
collect them, it fell back on the ordinary Council Tax payers to meet any 
shortfall.  However, where appropriate, discussions took place with 
businesses having cash flow difficulties to attempt to assist them. 

 
Resolved -  That the report be noted. 
 

59. CPA to CAA – Implications for Overview and Scrutiny  
 
The Interim Assistant Director (Policy, Performance and Scrutiny) and the 
Scrutiny Officer made a presentation to the Committee outlining the current 
Comprehensive Performance Assessment (CPA) framework introduced by 
the Audit Commission in 2002, explaining that it measured how well the 
Borough Council delivered services to local people and its community.  
However, from April 2009 onwards, the CPA would be replaced by the 
Comprehensive Area Assessment (CAA) which would look at the local area in 
totality, focusing on local issues, partnership working and the challenges 
faced by an area such as crime, community cohesion and sustainability.  The 
aim of the CAA was to create a more joined-up approach so that service 
delivery was more relevant to local people.  The key principles of the CAA 
were:- 
 

• Relevance to the quality of life so that local targets and priorities sat 
alongside national ones. 

 

• Area and outcome focus so that outcomes in an area were assessed as 
opposed to just the processes.   

 

• Constructive and forward looking so that there was an overall assessment 
of risk and not just a reliance on past performance. 

 

• Joint participation by all key sector representatives to draw on the views of 
local people and not just how the Borough Council was performing in its 
own right. 

 
Officers explained the way in which the CAA would be assessed and 
commented that whilst the government had consulted on its proposals, its 
final framework had not been published and it was therefore as yet unclear 
exactly how the CAA would operate in practice.  However, it was clear that 
one of the key evidence bases would be in respect of Scrutiny and, in 
particular, how Scrutiny worked within the area and the resulting Scrutiny 
reports.  Ultimately, the more robust the approach to Scrutiny and the better 
the practice, the better this would contribute to the CAA rating.  The first CAA 
results would be published in November, 2009 but it was yet unknown as to 
when Slough’s assessment would take place.   
 
On completion of the presentation, Members raised the following issues in the 
subsequent debate:- 



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 15.01.09 

 

• A Member commented that it would be essential for Scrutiny to engage 
further with the public in Slough and asked how this would be achieved.  
Officers responded that it would be up to the Committee and Panels to 
take the opportunity to become more involved in community issues and a 
number of initiatives were already under way to heighten the profile of 
Scrutiny in the town including articles in the Slough Citizen and the 
establishment of a Scrutiny e-mail address for resident participation and 
special scrutiny engagement meetings.  Further ways were being 
examined of heightening Scrutiny’s profile.   

 

• The current star rating system would not be retained although it was 
understood that there would in the future continue to be a grading of 
between 1 and 4.   

 

• Members expressed concern that, as the CAA provided an overall 
assessment of the town rather than simply the Council’s performance, 
there was a danger that poor performance by one or more partners would 
bring down the overall score and there may be little the authority could do 
to rectify this.  Accordingly, unlike with the CPA, the outcome of the CAA 
would not be entirely within the Borough Council’s own hands and some of 
the individual indicators would relate specifically to other agencies.  The 
comment was made that there would be a strong reliance on the Local 
Strategic Partnership (LSP), Slough Focus, to lead the various partners in 
ensuring that, through the Local Area Agreement, all partner agencies 
were working towards a common goal to ensure that the CAA indicators 
were as positive as possible.  

 

• A Member asked whether the IT that had been put in place by the 
government in respect of the new CAA was working satisfactorily.  Officers 
commented that they understood that there were some current concerns in 
respect of loading data.  In addition, the Borough Council was having to 
look at its own performance management systems to ensure that they 
were ready for the new assessment regime. 

 

• In response to a question, it was confirmed that a number of discussions 
had already taken place with partner agencies in the town to ensure that 
they were fully aware of the new requirements and had taken them into 
account in respect of their own performance management systems. 

 

• It was also noted that monthly update meetings were taking place between 
the LSP and the Government Office for the South-East who were actively 
involved in the preparation for the CAA. 

 

• A Member asked whether the government was providing briefings and 
workshops for local authorities on the CAA and whether any funding was 
being provided for training of Officers and Members.  It was noted that a 
number of events were being organised for Officers who would then be 
expected to brief their Members but that no additional funding was being 
provided. 

 



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 15.01.09 

 

• Concern was expressed by Members at the way in which the new 
arrangements would work in practice, given the strong focus on 
collaborative working across a number of agencies.  Officers commented 
that it would presumably be one of the roles of the LSP to provide the local 
lead in this area although further clarification would hopefully be 
forthcoming when the government published the final framework 
documentation.   

 

• A Member present under Procedure Rule 30 expressed very serious 
concern at the validity of the inspection regime generally, particularly in 
view of the recent ‘Baby P’ case where the agencies involved in his care 
had all received excellent inspection reports.  He expressed the view that 
the current inspection regime was largely a paper-based exercise and 
failed to give a true reflection of the situation on the ground and that the 
results could be too easily manipulated by authorities.  It was to be hoped 
that the CAA would be a more robust procedure.   

 

• Members referred to the situation with the CPA whereby one poor score in 
a key area could bring down the overall score and asked whether this 
anomaly would be rectified under the CAA.  Officers responded that a 
great deal of lobbying on this issue had taken place but it was yet to be 
seen whether this would be successful. 

 
Resolved -  That the presentation and the current position be noted and 

that a further update on the CAA be presented to the 
Committee at its meeting on 16th April, 2009. 

 
60. Forward Agenda Plan  

 
The Committee noted its agenda plan for future meetings. 
 
Given the recent announcement by the government that it given the go ahead 
for a third runway and sixth terminal at Heathrow Airport, the Chair sought the 
views of the Committee as to whether it wished to undertake any scrutiny of 
this given the huge implications for Slough.  He suggested that a 
representative of the British Airports Authority be invited to the Committee to 
answer questions on the proposals.  Other Members present suggested that, 
given the large measure of opposition to the proposals, a more balanced 
scrutiny exercise should be undertaken with representation from opposition 
groups also invited to attend.  Following debate, it was suggested that a 
representative of BAA be invited to attend one meeting with representation 
from the 3M Group and the Strategic Aviation Special Interest Group (SASIG) 
invited to the following meeting so that a balanced view could be taken, 
focusing on the implications for Slough and measures that could be taken by 
the authority to mitigate the effects of the proposals. 
 
Resolved -  That the forward agenda plan be noted and that an item be 

included therein in respect of the implications for Slough of a 
third runway and sixth terminal at Heathrow Airport with 



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 15.01.09 

 

representatives from BAA, the 3M Group and SASIG invited to 
future meetings. 

 
61. Annual Report of Scrutiny  

 
The Scrutiny Officer circulated a suggested timetable for the production of the 
Annual Report of Scrutiny for 2008/09 and this was agreed. 
 

62. Committee Pre-Meetings  
 
Several Members referred to the pre-meeting held immediately prior to the 
Committee meeting for the purpose of discussing agenda item timings, etc. 
and expressed the view that they were not in favour of them.  
 
 

 
Chair 

 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 p.m. and closed at 8.20 p.m.) 

 


